The governing body of the City of Seneca met in regular session October 18, 2023 at 7:30 p.m., in the council room, located at 531 Main Street, Seneca, Kansas. Present were Mayor Joe Mitchell and council members Jim Mitchell, Joe Schmelzle, Mike Stallbaumer, and Ray Shinn. Council member Steve Bennett was absent. Also present were Steve Brooks, Robert Wolfgang, Matt Diehl, and Michele Spring.

City Clerk, Michele Spring, swore in Kris Enneking to the position of Ward 2 City Council Meeting.

Jim Mitchell made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held October 4, 2023. The motion was seconded by Mike Stallbaumer. Jim Mitchell, Mike Stallbaumer, Joe Schmelzle, and Ray Shinn voted yes. Kris Enneking abstained due to this being her first meeting. Motion carried.

Joe Schmelzle made a motion to approve Appropriation Ordinance Number 1456. The motion was seconded by Ray Shinn. All voted yes. Motion carried.

Bruce Deters, City Electrical Superintendent received 3 bids for transformers for the Northridge Church. The bids were: T&R Electric for \$15,061; Jerry's Electric for \$14,150; and Sunbelt Solomon for \$23,695. Jim Mitchell made a motion to approve the purchase of a transformer from T&R Electric in the amount of \$15,061 for Northridge Church. The motion was seconded by Joe Schmelzle. All voted yes. Motion carried.

City Administrator Steve Brooks announced that the city didn't receive any bids when they advertised for sealed bids for Street Light Poles. He asked the council's opinion on selling these poles. Jim Mitchell made a motion to leave the selling of the Street Light Poles up to the City Administrator. The motion was seconded by Ray Shinn. All voted yes. Motion carried.

City Administrator Steve Brooks provided an update on the fitness court. There will be a public meeting held in the council room on Monday, October 30, 2023 from 6:30 p.m. to 7:30 p.m.

Kris Enneking made a motion to adjourn. The motion was seconded by Jim Mitchell. All voted yes. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 7:55 p.m.

Michele Spring City Clerk